

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PROMETHEUS LABORATORIES INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official)	
capacity as Secretary of Health and)	
Human Services,)	Case No. 1:15-cv-00742-JEB
)	
STEPHEN OSTROFF, M.D., in his official)	
capacity as Acting Commissioner of)	
Food and Drugs,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
ROXANE LABORATORIES, INC.)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	

**ROXANE LABORATORIES, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

Michael D. Shumsky (495078)*
John K. Crisham (486491)
Robert A. Gretch (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 879-5000
Fax: (202) 879-5200
michael.shumsky@kirkland.com

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Roxane Laboratories, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ABBREVIATED BACKGROUND.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. PROMETHEUS HAS NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	6
A. Judicial Review Of FDA’s Decision Is Subject To Cascading Layers Of Deference.....	6
B. The Statute’s Plain Language Does Not Foreclose The “Conditions” Allegedly Attached To RLI’s Waiver, And Those “Conditions” Are Eminently Reasonable.....	8
C. To The Extent It Even Is Reviewable, FDA’s Policy Decision To Grant RLI A Waiver Is Rational.....	12
D. FDA Reasonably Concluded That Roxane’s ETASUs Are Comparable To The Lotronex® ETASUs.	15
II. PROMETHEUS HAS NOT MET THE EQUITABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	18
A. Prometheus Has Not Shown A Likelihood That It Will Suffer Irreparable Injury In The Absence Of The Requested TRO.....	18
B. The Balance Of Hardships Weighs Heavily Against Prometheus.	22
C. The Public Interest Weighs Heavily Against Injunctive Relief.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
756 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) 22

Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l,
256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 24

Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA,
494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13

Astellas Pharma US, Inc. v. FDA,
642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009) 20, 21

Biovail Corp. v. FDA,
448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006) 19

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974) 2

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala,
923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996) 19, 21

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 20

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 7, 9, 10, 12

Coalition for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States,
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008) 20

CollaGenex Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson,
2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. 2003) 20

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 4477555 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2014) 19

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck,
751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 12, 14

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

Dorsey v. District of Columbia,
711 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2010) 18

Elk Assocs. Funding Corp. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
858 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) 22

Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.,
503 U.S. 653 (1992) 19

Grunewald v. Jarvis,
776 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 7

Hill v. McDonough,
547 U.S. 573 (2006) 19

Holmes v. FEC,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2014 WL 5316216 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014)..... 6

In re Barr Labs., Inc.,
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 24

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 6, 18

Mead Johnson Pharm. Grp. v. Bowen,
655 F. Supp. 53 (D.D.C. 1986) 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 2, 8, 12, 13

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 19

Office of Commc’n of the United Church of Christ v. FCC,
707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 12

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998) 9

Rempfer v. Sharfstein,
583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 15

<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	18, 20, 23
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Sociedad Anonima Viña Santa Rita v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)	20
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 92 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	9
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	19
<i>ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6, 18
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	19
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(8).....	1, 10, 24
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(i)(1)(B).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(i)(1)(B)(1)	12
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(b).....	11
21 C.F.R. § 10.33(a).....	11
